The Company will apply to the Hong Kong Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to
deal in, the new H Shares to be issued when appropriate.

- 17 -

4. DILUTIVE EFFECTS OF THE ISSUANCE OF A SHARES AND H SHARES TO
SPECIFIC INVESTORS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

4.1 For illustration purpose only, set out below is the dilutive effects of the Issuance of A
Shares to Specific Investor on the shareholding structure of the Company, assuming that
(i) the size of proceeds raised from the Issuance of A Shares to Specific Investor is
RMB6.00 billion based on the issuance of 854,700,854 new A Shares at the A Share Issue
Price (i.e. RMB7.02 per share); (ii) the Issuance of H Shares to Specific Investor has not
been completed; and (iii) no additional Shares will be issued by the Company after the
date of this announcement until the completion of the Issuance of A Shares to Specific
Investor:

Shareholders

As at the date of this announcement

Immediately upon completion of the
Issuance of A Shares to Specific

Investor

Total number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage of the
total number of
Shares in issue

Total number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage of the
total number of
Shares in issue

1. CNAHC and its associates: 8,123,096,767 50.14% 8,977,797,621 52.64%
(i) CNAHC 6,566,761,847

(A Shares)
40.53% 7,421,462,701 43.51%

(ii) CNACG 1,556,334,920: 9.61% 1,556,334,920 9.13%
(i) 1,332,482,920

(A Shares)
8.22% 1,332,482,920 7.81%

(ii) 223,852,000
(H Shares)

1.38% 223,852,000 1.31%

2. Cathay Pacific 2,633,725,455
(H Shares)

16.26% 2,633,725,455 15.44%

3. Public Shareholders: 5,443,970,616 33.60% 5,443,970,616 31.92%
(i) Public A Shareholders 3,738,864,707 23.08% 3,738,864,707 21.92%
(ii) Public H Shareholders 1,705,105,909 10.52% 1,705,105,909 10.00%

Sub-Total (H Shares): 4,562,683,364 28.16% 4,562,683,364 26.75%
Sub-Total (A Shares): 11,638,109,474 71.84% 12,492,810,328 73.25%
Total: 16,200,792,838 100% 17,055,493,692 100.00%

- 18 -

4.2 For illustration purpose only, set out below is the dilutive effects of the Issuance of H
Shares to Specific Investor on the shareholding structure of the Company, assuming that
(i) the size of proceeds raised from the Issuance of H Shares to Specific Investor is
HK$2.00 billion based on the issuance of 392,927,308 new H Shares at the H Share Issue
Price (i.e. HK$5.09 per share); (ii) the Issuance of A Shares to Specific Investor has not
been completed; and (iii) no additional Shares will be issued by the Company after the
date of this announcement until the completion of the Issuance of H Shares to Specific
Investor:

Shareholders

As at the date of this announcement

Immediately upon completion of the
Issuance of H Shares to Specific

Investor

Total number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage of the
total number of
Shares in issue

Total number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage of the
total number of
Shares in issue

1. CNAHC and its associates: 8,123,096,767 50.14% 8,516,024,075 51.32%
(i) CNAHC 6,566,761,847

(A Shares)
40.53% 6,566,761,847 39.57%

(ii) CNACG 1,556,334,920: 9.61% 1,949,262,228 11.75%
(i) 1,332,482,920

(A Shares)
8.22% 1,332,482,920 8.03%

(ii) 223,852,000
(H Shares)

1.38% 616,779,308 3.72%

2. Cathay Pacific 2,633,725,455
(H Shares)

16.26% 2,633,725,455 15.87%

3. Public Shareholders: 5,443,970,616 33.60% 5,443,970,616 32.81%
(i) Public A Shareholders 3,738,864,707 23.08% 3,738,864,707 22.53%
(ii) Public H Shareholders 1,705,105,909 10.52% 1,705,105,909 10.28%

Sub-Total (H Shares): 4,562,683,364 28.16% 4,955,610,672 29.86%
Sub-Total (A Shares): 11,638,109,474 71.84% 11,638,109,474 70.14%
Total: 16,200,792,838 100% 16,593,720,146 100.00%

- 19 -

4.3 For illustration purpose only, set out below is the dilutive effects of the Issuance of A
Shares and H Shares to Specific Investors on the shareholding structure of the Company,
assuming that (i) the size of proceeds raised from the Issuance of A Shares to Specific
Investor is RMB6.00 billion based on the issuance of 854,700,854 new A Shares at the A
Share Issue Price (i.e. RMB7.02 per share); (ii) the size of proceeds raised from the
Issuance of H Shares to Specific Investor is HK$2.00 billion based on the issuance of
392,927,308 new H Shares at the H Share Issue Price (i.e. HK$5.09 per share); and (iii)
no additional Shares will be issued by the Company after the date of this announcement
until the completion of the Issuance of A Shares and H Shares to Specific Investors:

Shareholders

As at the date of this announcement
Immediately upon completion of the Issuance
of A Shares and H Shares to Specific Investors

Total number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage of the
total number of
Shares in issue

Total number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage of the
total number of
Shares in issue

1. CNAHC and its associates: 8,123,096,767 50.14% 9,370,724,929 53.71%
(i) CNAHC 6,566,761,847

(A Shares)
40.53% 7,421,462,701 42.53%

(ii) CNACG 1,556,334,920: 9.61% 1,949,262,228 11.17%
(i) 1,332,482,920

(A Shares)
8.22% 1,332,482,920 7.64%

(ii) 223,852,000
(H Shares)

1.38% 616,779,308 3.53%

2. Cathay Pacific 2,633,725,455
(H Shares)

16.26% 2,633,725,455 15.09%

3. Public Shareholders: 5,443,970,616 33.60% 5,443,970,616 31.20%
(i) Public A Shareholders 3,738,864,707 23.08% 3,738,864,707 21.43%
(ii) Public H Shareholders 1,705,105,909 10.52% 1,705,105,909 9.77%

Sub-total (H Shares): 4,562,683,364 28.16% 4,955,610,672 28.40%
Sub-total (A Shares): 11,638,109,474 71.84% 12,492,810,328 71.60%

Total: 16,200,792,838 100% 17,448,421,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. The percentages shown are rounded to the nearest 2 decimal places.

2. Upon completion of the Issuance of A Shares to Specific Investor and/or the Issuance of H
Shares to Specific Investor, the Company continues to comply with the minimum public
float as required by the Listing Rules and agreed by the Hong Kong Stock Exchange (being
24.20%).

- 20 -

5. PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

Upon completion of this issuance, there will be changes in the registered share capital of the
Company, and accordingly, the provisions of the Articles of Association relating to the